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Welcome to Kaliber Gaming

Congratulations! You are now officially a new owner of Kaliber Gaming’s
IKON™ Gaming Keyboard with 3-color Backlight. Designed for gamers,
IKON offers an array of functions that will increase your gaming skills.
The tactile feedback from the POM plunger membrane structure inside
each keycap and the oil resistant matte finish keys with UV surface
treatment are just two of the features that instantly provide you a better
overall IKON™ experience. Customize your IKON™ by adjusting the LED
backlight, swapping W, A, S, D keys functions, locking the Windows key
and/or all keys, and many more! Please take your time following through
the operation guidelines and enjoy your new IKON™.

Package Contents

1 x IKON™ Gaming Keyboard
1 x Quick Start Guide
1 x Warranty Card

Requirements

» Windows Vista®, Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 8.1
» USB port

Hardware Installation

Simply connect the USB plug of IKON™ to an available USB port on your
computer. Your operating system will automatically install the device —
no additional software needed.




Operation

Keyboard - Front View

1. Num Lock LED — turns on when Num Lock key is pressed
2. Caps Lock LED — turns on when Caps Lock key is pressed
3. Scroll Lock LED - turns on when Scroll Lock key is pressed
4. W/Lock LED — turns on when Fn + &R is pressed

Windows Key Lockout
The Windows key lockout prevents the Windows menu from popping up
and interfering with your game if accidentally pressed while gaming.

Press Fn + 5@ key to lockout the Windows menu function. The W/Lock
LED will light up to confirm the Windows key is locked out.
Press Fn + R again to unlock the Windows key.

All-Keys Lockout
If you take a break from gaming but wish to leave your system running,
you can lock your keyboard to prevent unwanted keystrokes while away.

Press Fn + 11 to lock the keys, and press Fn + 11 again to unlock.

WASD Key Swap

The W, A, S, and D key functions can be swapped with the arrow keys for
better functionality with certain games, especially MMO (Massively
Multiplayer Online) games.

Press Fn + W to swap key functions, and press Fn + W again to swap
back to normal operation.




Hotkeys
There a 12 hotkeys offering quick access to the most commonly used
functions. Press Fn + F1 through F12 to activate the desired function.

Windows Hotkeys Function
Fn + F1 Media Media Player
Fn+F2 o) Volume Down
Fn+F3 m) Volume up
Fn+F4 @& Mute
Fn+F5 W Stop
Fn+F6 |4« Previous Track
Fn+F7 pfil Play/Pause
Fn+F8 pp Next Track
Fn+F9 [ Email
Fn+F10 {3 Web/Home
Fn+F11 & All functions keys locked/unlocked
Fn+F12 Calculator

Anti-Ghosting Keys
Your IKON™ features 26 full anti-ghosting keys to ensure all your
keystrokes are registered, especially during intense gaming sessions.

LED Backlight Functions

Backlight color can be set to either Aqua, Green, Blue or off to suit
your mood. To change backlighting press the § button to rotate to the
next color or press Fn + £ to toggle backlight on or off.

Backlight brightness can be changed by pressing Fn + Page Up to
increase or Fn + Page Down to decrease.

Relax mode automatically engages after your IKON™ is left idle for more
than one minute. While in Relax mode, your IKON™ will begin a “breathing”
effect that alternately dims and brightens the backlighting, while also
shifting between the three LED colors. The “breathing” cycle provides a
calming and relaxing effect to help you wind down during breaks from
high-intensity gaming.




Keyboard - Rear View
1. Drain hole (see Water Resistant Design)
2. Foldout leg (see Foldout Legs)

Water Resistant Design
The IKON™ features a water-resistant design to prevent circuit damage
from spilled liquids. There are 10 drain holes located on the bottom of the

keyboard allowing liquids to drain out harmlessly.

Foldout Legs
For greater comfort during long gaming sessions, you can adjust the

™

typing angle of your IKON™ by folding the legs in or out on the back of the
keyboard.



Compliance Information

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential setting. This product generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used as directed, it may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.

CE Compliance

This device has been tested and found to comply with the following
European Union directives: Electromagnetic Capability (2004/108/EC),
Low Voltage (2006/95/EC) and R&TTED (1999/5/EC).

Declaration of Conformity and related documents can be downloaded
directly from our website:
http://www.iogear.com/product/GKB703L/certifications.

Limited Warranty

WE’RE HERE TO HELP YOU!
NEED ASSISTANCE SETTING UP THIS PRODUCT?

Make sure you:
1. Visit www.iogear.com for more product information
2. Visit www.iogear.com/support for live help and product support

Warranty Information

This product carries a 3 Year Limited Warranty. For the terms
and conditions of this warranty, please go to http://ww-
w.iogear.com/support/warranty

Register online at http://www.iogear.com/register

Important Product Information
Product Model
Serial Number

Contact

iogear.custhelp.com

support@iogear.com

www.iogear.com

19641 Da Vinci, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610



Bienvenue a Kaliber Gaming

Félicitations! Vous étes maintenant officiellement le nouveau propriétaire
d'un clavier Gaming IKON™ Kaliber avec 3 couleurs de rétroéclairage.
Congu pour les joueurs, IKON™ offre un éventail de fonctions qui
permettront d'accroitre vos compétences de jeu. La rétroaction tactile de
la structure de la membrane de piston POM a l'intérieur de chaque
touche et la finition matte des touches résistante a I'huile et avec
traitement UV ne sont que deux des caractéristiques qui vous donnent
une meilleure expérience globale IKON™. Personnalisez votre IKON™ en
ajustant le rétro-éclairage LED, en changeant la fonction des touches W,
A, S, D, le verrouillage de la touche Windows et des autres touches, et
beaucoup plus! Veuillez prendre le temps de lire les instructions de

fonctionnement et profitez de votre nouveau IKON™.

Contenu de I’'emballage

1 x GKB703L
1 x Guide de démarrage rapide
1 x Carte de garantie

Configuration

* Windows Vista®, Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 8.1
* Port USB

Installation du Matériel

1. Branchez ensuite I'extrémité du USB cable du GKB703L clavier a
n’importe quel port USB de I'ordinateur.

2. Votre systéme d'exploitation va commencer a installer le pilote
automatiquement - aucun logiciel supplémentaire
n’est nécessaire.




Utilisation

Clavier - Vue Avant

1. Num Lock LED - si allume lorsque la touche Num Lock est enfoncée
2. Caps Lock LED - si allume lorsque la touche Caps Lock est enfoncée
3. Scroll Lock LED - si allume lorsque la touche Scroll Lock est enfoncée
4. W/Lock LED - si allume lorsque la touche Fn + & est enfoncée

Verrouillage de la touche Windows

Le verrouillage de la touche Windows empéche le menu Windows de
s’ouvrir et d’interférer avec votre jeu si elle est pressée par accident
en jouant.

Appuyez sur Fn + touche - pour verrouiller la fonction du menu
Windows. La LED W / Verrouillage s’allume pour confirmer que la touche
Windows est verrouillée. Appuyez sur Fn + - pour déverrouiller la
touche Windows.

Verrouillage de toutes les touches

Si vous prenez une pause, mais souhaitez laisser fonctionner votre
systéme, vous pouvez verrouiller le clavier pour éviter les frappes
indésirables pendant votre absence.

Appuyez sur Fn + 11 pour verrouiller les touches, et appuyez sur Fn + 11
a nouveau pour déverrouiller.

Changement des touches WASD

Les touches W, A, S, D peuvent étre interchangées avec les touches
fléchées pour une meilleure fonctionnalité avec certains jeux, en particulier
les jeux MMO (Massively Multiplayer Online).

Appuyez sur Fn + W pour interchanger la fonction des touches, et appuyez
de nouveau sur Fn + W pour revenir a un fonctionnement normal.




Raccourcis Clavier

Il a 12 touches de raccourci clavier qui offrent un accés rapide aux
fonctions les plus couramment utilisées. Appuyez sur Fn + F1 a F12 pour
activer la fonction désirée.

Windows Hotkeys Function
Fn + F1 Media Media Player
Fn+F2 o) Volume Down
Fn+F3 =) Volume up
Fn+F4 @& Mute
Fn+F5 W Stop
Fn+F6 |44 Previous Track
Fn+F7 pfll Play/Pause
Fn+F8 ppl Next Track
Fn+F9 X Email
Fn+F10 {3 Web/Home
Fn+F11 @ All functions keys locked/unlocked
Fn+F12 Calculator

Touches Anti-Ghosting
Votre IKON™ dispose de 26 touches anti-ghosting pour enregistrer toutes
vos frappes, en particulier pendant les sessions de jeu intenses.

Fonctions rétroéclairage par LED

Couleur de rétroéclairage peut étre réglé sur Aqua, vert, bleu ou
désactiver selon votre humeur. Pour changer le rétro-éclairage sur la
touche ¥ pour a la couleur suivante ou appuyez sur Fn + ¥ pour
basculer rétroéclairage allumé ou éteint.

La luminosité du rétroéclairage peut étre modifiée en appuyant sur Fn +
Page Up pour augmenter ou Fn + Page Down pour diminuer.

Le mode détendu s’enclenche lorsque votre IKON™ est inactif pendant
plus d'une minute. En mode détendu, votre IKON™ commencera un effet
de “respiration” qui diminue et augmente le rétro-éclairage en alternance,
tout en changeant les trois couleurs LED. Le cycle "respiratoire" a un effet
calmant et relaxant pour vous aider a vous détendre pendant les pauses

de jeu a forte intensité.




Clavier - Vue arriére
1. Trou de vidange (voir Design résistant a I'eau)
2. Bras pliables (voir bras pliables)

Voir eau Design Resistant

Le IKON™ dispose d'un design résistant a I'eau pour prévenir des
dommages sur le circuit lorsque des liquides sont renversés dessus. Il
existe 10 trous d'évacuation situés sur la partie inférieure du clavier

permettant aux liquides de s’écouler sans danger.

Bras pliables

Pour plus de confort lors de longues sessions de jeu , vous pouvez
ajuster I'angle de frappe de votre IKON™ en pliant les bras situés au dos
du clavier.



Déclaration de Conformité

Déclaration de la FCC

Cet équipement a été testé et est conforme aux limitations établies pour
les appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a la section 15 du
reglement de la FCC.

Ces limitations sont destinées a fournir une protection raisonnable contre
les interférences nuisibles en environnement résidentiel. Ce produit
génere, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de radiofréquence et, s’il n'est
pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

Conformité CE

Cet appareil a été testé et est conforme aux directives de I'Union
européenne suivantes: Capacité électromagnétique (2004/108/EC),
Basse tension (2006/95/EC) et R&TTED (1999/5/EC).

La déclaration de conformité et documents annexes peuvent étre
téléchargés sur notre site Web:
http://www.iogear.com/product/ GKB703L/certifications

Garantie limitée

NOUS SOMMES LA POUR VOUS AIDER! BESOIN D'AIDE POUR LA
CONFIGURATION DE CE PRODUIT?

Assurez-vous de:

1. Visiter www.iogear.com pour plus d'information sur le produit

2. Visiter www.iogear.com/support pour obtenir de I'aide et un soutien
technique en ligne

Renseignements sur la garantie

Ce produit comporte une garantie limitée de 3 ans. Pour connaitre les
modalités de cette garantie,veuillez aller a
http://www.iogear.com/support/warranty

Inscrivez-vous en ligne a
http://www.iogear.com/register

Renseignements importants sur le produit
Modéle du produit
Numéro de série

Contact

iogear.custhelp.com

support@iogear.com

www.iogear.com

19641 Da Vinci, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610



Bienvenido a Kaliber Gaming

iFelicidades! Ahora usted es oficialmente un duefio nuevo del IKON™
juego teclado Kaliber Gaming con retroiluminacion de color 3. Disefiado
para los jugadores, IKON™ ofrece una gran variedad de funciones que
van aumentaran sus habilidades de juego. La retroalimentacion tactil de
la membrana del émbolo POM estructura interior cada tecla y las llaves
del acabado mate resistente al aceite con tratamiento superficial UV son
so6lo dos de las caracteristicas que le proporcionan al instante un IKON™
global mejor experimentan. Personaliza su IKON™ ajustando el LED
backlight, intercambio W, A, S, D llaves funciones, bloqueo de la tecla de
Windows o todas las llaves y muchos mas! Por favor, tdmese su tiempo
siguiendo las direcciones de funcionamiento y disfute de su nueva IKON.

Contenidos del Paquete

1 x GKB703L
1 x Guia de configuracion rapida
1 x Tarjeta de Garantia

Requisitos

* Windows Vista®, Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 8.1
* Puerto USB

Instalacion del Hardware

1. Conecte el extremo USB del GKB703L a cualquier Puerto USB en
la ordenador.

2. El sistema operativo comenzara a instalar el controlador de dispositivo
automaticamente - no senecesita ningun software.




Operacion

Telcado — Vista Frontal

1. Num Lock LED - se enciende cuando se pulsa la tecla Num Lock
2. Caps Lock LED - se enciende cuando se pulsa la tecla Caps Lock
3. Scroll Lock LED — se enciende cuando se pulsa la tecla Scroll Lock
4. W/Lock LED - se enciende cuando se pulsa la tecla Fn + S

Bloqueo de la llave de Windows
El bloqueo de la llave de Windows impide al menu de Windows aparecere
interferir con su juego de por casualidad ser presionado mientras juego.

Presione Fn + 58 llave al bloqueo la funcién del menu de Windows. El
W/Lock CONDUCIDO se encendera para confirmar que la llave de
Windows es bloqueada. Presione Fn + B otra vez para abrir la llave
de Windows.

Bloqueo de todo-llaves

Si descansa un rato del juego, pero desea dejar su marcha del sistema,
puede cerrar con llave su teclado para impedir las pulsaciones no
deseadas pasan.

Presione Fn + 11 para cerrar con llave las llaves y Fn + 11 de la prensa
otra vez para abrir.

Cambio de la llave de WASD

EI'W, A, S, y funciones claves D puede ser cambiado con las teclas de
direccion para mejor funcionalidad con ciertos juegos, sobre todo MMO
(Macizamente Multijugador en Linea) juegos.

Presione Fn + W para cambiar funciones claves y presionar Fn + W otra
vez al cambio atras al funcionamiento normal.




Atajos de teclado

Hay 12 teclas de acceso rapido que pueden un acceso rapido a los mas
comunmente utilizados funciones. Presione Fn F1 a F12 para activar la
funcion deseada.

Windows Hotkeys Function
Fn + F1 Media Media Player
Fn+F2 o) Volume Down
Fn+F3 m) Volume up
Fn+F4 @@ Mute
Fn+F5 W Stop
Fn+F6 |4« Previous Track
Fn+F7 Play/Pause
Fn+F8 ppl Next Track
Fn+F9 X Email
Fn + F10 {} Web/Home
Fn+F11 & All functions keys locked/unlocked
Fn+F12 Calculator

Llaves anti-Ghosting

Su IKON™ ofrece 26 completo anti-ghosting claves para asegurar todos
sus pulsaciones estan registradas, especialmente durante las sesiones de
juego intenso.

Funciones de luz de fondo LED
Funciones de retroiluminacién LED color de la iluminacion se puede
establecer en el Aqua, verde, azul o de su estado de animo.

Para cambiar la iluminacién pulse el icono de engranaje de ¥¥ para pasar
al siguiente color o pulse Fn + ¥ icono de engranaje para activar o
desactivar la retroiluminacion.

Brillo de la luz se puede cambiar pulsando Fn + pagina con el objetivo de
aumentar o Fn + pagina hacia abajo para disminuir.

™

Relajese el modo automaticamente toma parte después de que su IKON
esta enmodo de relajarse durante mas de un minuto, el teclado entrara
modo de relajarse modo. Mientras esta en modo de relajarse, su IKON™
comenzara un efecto “de respiracion” que alternativamente se atenta y
aclara, cambiando también entre los tres colores LED. El ciclo “de
respiracion” proporciona una calma y relajacion del efecto de ayudarle a
pararse durante rupturas del juego de alta intensidad.




Teclado - vision trasera

1. Drene el agujero (ver el Agua Resistente Disefio)

2. La pierna de la pagina desplegable (ver Piernas de la Pagina
desplegable)

Diseno resistente al agua
El IKON™ cuenta con un disefio resistente al agua para evitar dafios en
los circuitos de liquidos derramados. Hay 10 agujeros ubicados en la

parte inferior del teclado que permite que los liquidos pueden drenar.

Patas plegables
Piernas de la pagina desplegable Para la mayor comodidad durante
sesiones de juego largas, puede ajustar el angulo de mecanografia de

™

su IKON™ doblando las piernas en o al dorso del teclado.



Informaciéon de Conformidad

Declaracion de la FCC

Este equipo ha sido probado y se determind que cumple con los limites
para un dispositivo digital Clase B, conforme a la Parte 15 de las Normas
FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar una proteccion
razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en un entorno residencial.
Este producto genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia,
y si no se instala y utiliza como se indica, puede producir interferencia
perjudicial en las radiocomunicaciones.

Cumplimiento CE

Este dispositivo ha sido probado y cumple con las directivas de la Unién
Europea siguientes: Capacidad electromagnética (2004/108/CE), baja
tensién (2006/95/EC) y R & TTED (1999/5/CE).

La declaracion de la Conformidad y los documentos relacionados pueden
ser descargados directamente de nuestro sitio web:
http://www.iogear.com/product/GKB703L/certifications

Garantia limitada

jESTAMOS AQUi PARA AYUDARLE!
¢NECESITA AYUDA CON ESTE PRODUCTO?

Asegurese de:

1. Visitar www.iogear.com para mas informacion sobre nuestros productos

2. Visitar www.iogear.com/support para ayuda en directo y soporte técnico
sobre el producto

Informacién sobre la garantia

Este producto esté protegido por una garantia limitada de 3 arios.
Para los términos y condiciones de la garantia, visite
http://www.iogear.com/support/warranty

Registre el producto en linea en
http://www.iogear.com/register

Informacion importante sobre el producto
Modelo
Numero de serie

Contacto

iogear.custhelp.com

support@iogear.com

www.iogear.com

19641 Da Vinci, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
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